

**NO. S147999**

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

**In re Marriage Cases**

Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4365

---

On appeal from a decision of the Court of Appeal  
First Appellate District, Division Three  
Nos. A110449, A110450, A110451, A110463, A110651, A110652

San Francisco Superior Court Nos. JCCP4365, 429539, 429548, 504038  
Los Angeles Superior Court No. BC088506

Honorable Richard J. Kramer, Judge

---

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE  
BRIEF AMICI CURIAE;  
BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF JAMES Q. WILSON, ET AL.,  
LEGAL AND FAMILY SCHOLARS  
IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLEES**

---

Joshua K. Baker (Bar # 207593)  
INSTITUTE FOR MARRIAGE AND  
PUBLIC POLICY  
P.O. Box 1231  
MANASSAS, VA 20108  
Phone: (202) 216-9430  
Email: [joshua@imapp.org](mailto:joshua@imapp.org)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**NO. S147999**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

**In re Marriage Cases**

Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4365

On appeal from a decision of the Court of Appeal  
First Appellate District, Division Three

Nos. A110449, A110450, A110451, A110463, A110651, A110652  
San Francisco Superior Court Nos. JCCP4365, 429539, 429548, 504038  
Los Angeles Superior Court No. BC088506

Honorable Richard J. Kramer, Judge

---

**APPLICATION OF JAMES Q. WILSON, ET AL.,  
LEGAL AND FAMILY SCHOLARS, FOR PERMISSION TO FILE A  
BRIEF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
THE APPELLEES**

---

**I. INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE**

Amici Curiae are an interdisciplinary group of legal and family scholars with an interest in the role of marriage in law and society.

**James Q. Wilson**, formerly Shattuck Professor of Government at Harvard University (1961-1987), is Professor Emeritus at UCLA and a professor of Public Policy at Pepperdine University. He is the recent author of *The Marriage Problem: How our Culture has Weakened Families* (New

York: Harper Collins, 2002), and is one of the nation's leading experts on crime and family structure.

**Douglas Allen**, Ph.D., is the Burnaby Mountain Professor of Economics at Simon Fraser University. An expert in the field of law and economics, he has studied issues related to the family for 20 years and has published 15 articles on family economics in journals such as the *American Economic Review*, *Economic Inquiry*, and the *American Law and Economics Review*. He was the co-editor of *It Takes Two: The Family in Law and Finance* (C.D. Howe, 1999).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... v

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** ..... 1

**ARGUMENT** ..... 3

**I. THE APPELLATE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO CONSIDER PROCREATION AS A PUBLIC PURPOSE OF MARRIAGE**..... 3

*A. The court below erred in concluding that, under the rational basis test, it need only consider those interests endorsed by the Attorney General.* ..... 3

*B. The Attorney General overstepped his rightful authority by unilaterally repudiating procreation, a state interest that has been clearly and repeatedly affirmed in the law of California and sister jurisdictions.*..... 5

*C. The Attorney General is not entitled to special deference by this Court in predicting the likely changes in the public meaning of marriage as a result of its redefinition.* ..... 9

*D. Even if the Court defers to the Attorney General’s authority, it must still consider procreation and paternity as a key purpose of marriage because these are a substantive part of the marriage tradition in the minds of the people of California, which the State argues the marriage law seeks to respect and protect.*..... 11

*E. No other proffered public purpose for marriage justifies the intrusion into intimate decisionmaking inherently a part of the special status of marriage.*..... 13

*F. The Attorney General is not entitled to special deference by this Court in defining the scope, nature, or essential legal attributes of a fundamental human right.*..... 14

**1. Marriage as a fundamental human right is the right of an adult to enter a sexual union with a member of the opposite sex and to have care and custody of any children that sexual union produces. .... 14**

(A) The Universal Declaration of Human Rights acknowledges that the human right to marry is a natural right of men and women to create families together. .... 15

(B) The U.S. Supreme Court’s rulings affirming and describing the fundamental human right to marry assume and affirm this right is importantly related to procreation. .... 17

(C) California courts have held that the natural human right to marry itself (and not merely the statutes that codify that right) is related to procreation. .... 19

**II. CALIFORNIA COURTS HAVE REPEATEDLY AFFIRMED THAT PROCREATION IS A PRIMARY PURPOSE OF MARRIAGE. .... 22**

*A. California court rulings have repeatedly affirmed that procreation is a primary purpose of marriage in California law..... 22*

*B. The law of marital annulments provides strong legal evidence that procreation goes to the essential of the marriage contract under California law..... 23*

*C. The legal structure of marriage in California points to its relationship to procreation. .... 26*

*D. California’s marriage law is part of a broader legal tradition; Rulings in other states and in the federal courts also clearly establish that procreation is one of the key state purposes in marriage ..... 27*

*E. Virtually every known human society also links marriage with procreation and paternity. .... 28*

*F. The state interest in marriage known as “procreation” does not consist of encouraging reproduction in any and all circumstances, but rather encouraging reproduction in family unions where children will be raised and loved by their own mothers and fathers..... 30*

<b>G.</b>	<i>The State and Petitioners err in asserting the recent developments in California law have repudiated procreation as a public purpose of marriage.</i>	36
<b>1.</b>	<b>California adoption and foster care laws do not repudiate the procreation as a purpose of marriage.</b>	36
<b>III.</b>	<b>THE STATE’S DECLARED INTEREST IN MARRIAGE IS NOT ONLY LEGITIMATE, IT IS COMPELLING.</b>	37
<b>A.</b>	<i>Procreation is not only a legitimate state purpose but a compelling one.</i>	38
<b>B.</b>	<i>Society needs babies.</i>	39
<b>C.</b>	<i>Sex between men and women still makes babies.</i>	40
<b>D.</b>	<i>Children need mothers and fathers.</i>	41
<b>IV.</b>	<b>THE REDEFINITION OF MARRIAGE WOULD RADICALLY TRANSFORM THE PUBLIC NATURE, MEANING AND PURPOSE OF THE INSTITUTION, SEVERING ITS RELATIONSHIP IN THE PUBLIC MIND TO ITS HISTORIC PUBLIC ROLE IN FURTHERING “PROCREATION AND PATERNITY.”</b>	45
<b>A.</b>	<i>Marriage will become disconnected from “procreation and paternity” in the public mind.</i>	46
<b>B.</b>	<i>Accepting Petitioners’ reasoning on the fundamental right to marry “the person of one’s choice” will offer new support for polygamy in culture and possibly law.</i>	48
<b>V.</b>	<b>CALIFORNIA’S DECISION TO PROVIDE CIVIL UNIONS, INSTEAD OF MARRIAGE, FOR SAME-SEX COUPLES IS RATIONALLY RELATED TO PROTECTING THE STATE’S MARRIAGE TRADITIONS.</b>	49
<b>A.</b>	<i>Petitioners err in arguing that changing the “definition and conception” of marriage cannot possibly affect the state’s interest in furthering procreation and paternity.</i>	49

*B. Petitioners are incorrect to characterize Eldon v. Sheldon and other cases as holding marriage is not about procreation. .... 50*

*C. The Equal Protection right that led to the elimination of distinctions based on legitimacy was not the right of adults to form families in absolutely any manner they choose, but the right of the child to equal protection of the laws regardless of his or her parents' marital status. .... 51*

**CONCLUSION ..... 52**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 55**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> (C.D. Cal. 1980) 486 F. Supp. 1119, aff'd on other grounds (9th Cir. 1982) 673 F.2d 1036 .....	28, 38, 40
<i>Adoption of Kelsey S.</i> (1992) 1 Cal. 4th 816 .....	8, 38
<i>Andersen v. King County</i> (Wash. 2006) 138 P.3d 963 .....	19, 34
<i>Aufort v. Aufort</i> (1935) 9 Cal.App.2d 310 .....	23, 24
<i>Baker v. Baker</i> (1859) 13 Cal. 87 .....	5, 19, 22
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> (Minn. 1971) 191 N.W.2d 185, 186, <i>appeal dismissed for want of a substantial federal question</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972) .....	28
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young &amp; Co.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 370 .....	5
<i>Borelli v. Brusseau</i> (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 647 .....	51
<i>Bruce v. Bruce</i> (1945) 71 Cal.App.2d 641 .....	24
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> (1979) 441 U.S. 380.....	8, 38
<i>Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning</i> (8th Cir. 2006) 455 F.3d 859 .....	34
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , No. 44, Sept. Term 2006 (Md., Sept. 18, 2007) 2007 WL 2702132 .....	19, 33

<i>Connerly v. State Personnel Bd.</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 16 .....	4
<i>Cossey v. United Kingdom</i> (1991) 13 E.H.R.R. 622 .....	16
<i>Dean v. District of Columbia</i> (D.C. 1995) 653 A.2d 307 .....	28
<i>Douglass v. Douglass</i> (1957) 148 Cal.App.2d 867 .....	24
<i>Elden v. Sheldon</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 267 .....	9, 50
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 307 .....	4
<i>Gard v. Gard</i> (Mich. 1918) 169 N.W. 908 .....	28
<i>Gerardi v. Gerardi</i> (D.D.C. 1946) 69 F. Supp. 296 .....	24
<i>Goodridge v. Dept. of Publ. Health</i> (Mass. 2003) 798 N.E.2d 941 .....	33
<i>Grover v. Zook</i> (Wash. 1906) 87 P. 638 .....	28
<i>Heath v. Heath</i> (N.H. 1932) 159 A. 418 .....	24
<i>Hernandez v. City of Hanford</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 279 .....	4
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> (N.Y. 2006) 855 N.E.2d 1 .....	33, 34
<i>Heup v. Heup</i> (Wis. 1969) 172 N.W.2d 334 .....	28
<i>Horsham v. United Kingdom</i> (1999) 27 E.H.R.R. 163 .....	16

<i>In re Kandu</i> (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2004) 315 B.R. 123 .....	35
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> (2006) 49 Cal. Rptr. 3d 675 .....	4
<i>In re Marriage of Haines</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 277 .....	51
<i>In re Marriage of Meagher and Maleki</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 1 .....	23
<i>Joslin v. New Zealand</i> , (Communication No. 902/1999) (17 July 2002), U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/75/D/902/1999.....	16
<i>K.B. v. National Health Service Pensions Agency, et al.</i> (10 June 2003) Case No. C-117/01, 2003 ECJ CELEX LEXIS 650 .....	17
<i>Lapides v. Lapides</i> (N.Y. 1930) 171 N.E. 911.....	25
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 248.....	8
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2005) 875 A.2d 259 (aff'd as modified, (N.J. 2006) 908 A.2d 196 .....	49
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> (1967) 388 U. S. 1.....	17, 18
<i>Lyon v. Lyon</i> (Ill. 1907) 82 N.E. 850.....	25
<i>Marshall v. Marshall</i> (1931) 212 Cal. 736 .....	24
<i>Maslow v. Maslow</i> (1953) 117 Cal.App.2d 237 .....	23
<i>Mayer v. Mayer</i> (1929) 207 Cal. 685 .....	23

<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> (1888) 125 U.S. 190.....	17, 18
<i>Mercury Casualty Co. v. Hertz Corp.</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 414 .....	4
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> (1923) 262 U.S. 390.....	18
<i>Morrison v. Sadler</i> (Ind. App. 2005) 821 N.E.2d 15 .....	35
<i>Neilson v. City of California City</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 1296 .....	5
<i>Nerini v. Nerini</i> (Super. Ct. 1943) 11 Conn. Supp. 361.....	25
<i>Norman v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 1 .....	9
<i>People v. Hofsheier</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1185 .....	4, 12
<i>Perez v. Sharp</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 711 .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Poe v. Gerstein</i> (5th Cir. 1975) 517 F.2d 787 .....	27
<i>Rees v. United Kingdom</i> (1987) 9 E.H.R.R. 56 .....	16
<i>Richardson v. Richardson</i> (Mass. 1923) 140 N.E. 73 .....	25
<i>Schaub v. Schaub</i> (1945) 71 Cal.App.2d 467 .....	23
<i>Sharon S. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 417 .....	7, 37
<i>Sharon v. Sharon</i> (1888) 75 Cal. 1 .....	22

<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 899.....	4
<i>Singer v. Hara</i> (Wash. App. 1974) 522 P.2d 1187 .....	27
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> (1942) 316 U.S. 535.....	17, 18, 21
<i>Standhardt v. Superior Court</i> (Ariz. App. Div. 1, 2003) 77 P.3d 451 .....	35
<i>Stegienko v. Stegienko</i> (Mich. 1940) 295 N.W. 252.....	28
<i>Susan H. v. Jack S.</i> (2004) 30 Cal.App.4th 1435 .....	51
<i>Trimble v. Gordon</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 762.....	52
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 78.....	18
<i>Vileta v. Vileta</i> (1942) 53 Cal.App.2d 794 .....	23, 24
<i>Warden v. State Bar</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 628 .....	4, 12
<i>Weber v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</i> (1972) 406 U.S. 164.....	52
<i>Williams v. Williams</i> (Del. Super. Ct. 1922) 118 A. 638.....	24
<i>Wilson v. Ake</i> (M.D. Fla. 2005) 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298.....	35
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> (1978) 434 U.S. 374.....	18
<i>Zoglio v. Zoglio</i> (D.C. App. 1960) 157 A.2d 627 .....	28

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Calif. Const. art. II, § 10..... 12  
Calif. Const. art. II, § 8..... 12

**STATUTES**

Calif. Fam. Code § 2200..... 26  
Calif. Fam. Code § 308.5..... 11  
Calif. Fam. Code § 7540..... 26  
Calif. Fam. Code § 7541(a)..... 26  
Calif. Fam. Code § 8612..... 37  
Stats. 2003, ch. 421, § 1(b)..... 7

**TREATISES**

Ellman, et al.,  
*Family Law: Cases, Texts, Problems* (3d ed. 1998)..... 25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Andrew J. Cherlin et al.,  
*Parental Divorce in Childhood and Demographic Outcomes in  
Young Adulthood* (1995) 32 *Demography* 299 ..... 44  
Andrew J. Cherlin, et al.,  
*Effects of Parental Divorce on Mental Health Throughout the  
Life Course* (1998) 63 *Am. Soc. Rev.* 239 ..... 42  
C.D. Siegel, et al.,  
*Mortality from Intentional and Unintentional Injury Among  
Infants of Young Mothers in Colorado, 1982 to 1992* (1996)  
150(10) *Archives of Pediatric & Adolescent Med.* 1077 ..... 43

California Secretary of State, March 2000 Primary Election Results, State Ballot Measures Proposition No. 22, available at <a href="http://www.sos.ca.gov/elections/sov/2000_primary/contents.htm">http://www.sos.ca.gov/elections/sov/2000_primary/contents.htm</a> [last visited September 11, 2007] .....	12
Catherine E. Ross & John Mirowsky, <i>Parental Divorce, Life-Course Disruption, and Adult Depression</i> (1999) 61(4) J. Marriage & Fam. 1034 .....	43
Chris Coughlin & Samuel Vuchinich, <i>Family Experience in Preadolescence and the Development of Male Delinquency</i> (1996) 58(2) J. Marriage & Fam. 491 .....	43
Council of Europe, <i>Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms</i> (CPHRFF), art. 12 .....	16
Cynthia Harper & Sara McLanahan, <i>Father Absence and Youth Incarceration</i> (August 1998) paper presented at the annual meeting of the American Sociological Association.....	43
David F. Greenberg, <i>The Construction of Homosexuality</i> (University of Chicago Press, 1988).....	29
David Lester, <i>Domestic Integration and Suicide in 21 Nations, 1950-1985</i> (1994) XXXV Int'l J. of Comparative Sociology 131 .....	42
David M. Cutler, et al., <i>Explaining the Rise in Youth Suicide</i> (2000) National Bureau of Economic Research Working Paper 7713 .....	42
<i>De Burgh v. De Burgh</i> (1952) 39 Cal.2d 858 .....	22
Dean Lillard & Jennifer Gerner, <i>Getting to the Ivy League</i> (1996) 70(6) J. Higher Educ. 206.....	43
Diana Baumrind, <i>Commentary on Sexual Orientation: Research and Social Policy Implications</i> (1995) 31(1) Developmental Psychol. 130.....	44

Douglas W. Kmiec, <i>The Procreative Argument for Proscribing Same-Sex Marriage</i> (2004) 32 Hastings Const. L.Q. 653 .....	46
E. Mavis Hetherington & John Kelly, <i>For Better or For Worse: Divorce Reconsidered</i> (2002) .....	42, 43
E.J. Graff, “Retying the Knot,” in <i>Same-Sex Marriage: Pro and Con: A Reader</i> (Andrew Sullivan ed., 1st ed., Vintage Books 1997).....	46
Elaine Sorensen & Chava Zibman, <i>To What Extent Do Children Benefit from Child Support?</i> (The Urban Institute, January 2000) .....	41
Ellen Willis, contribution to “Can Marriage Be Saved? A Forum,” <i>Nation</i> , July 5, 2004, pp. 16-17. ....	47
George P. Murdock, <i>Social Structure</i> (1949).....	29
George W. Dent, Jr., <i>The Defense of Traditional Marriage</i> (Fall 1999) 15 J.L. & Pol. 581 .....	49
Gregory R. Johnson, et al., <i>Suicide Among Adolescents and Young Adults: A Cross- National Comparison of 34 Countries</i> (2000) 30 Suicide & Life-Threatening Behavior 74.....	42
Hans-Peter Kohler, et al., <i>The Emergence of Lowest-Low Fertility in Europe During the 1990’s</i> (2002) 28(4) Population & Development Rev. 641 .....	39
Helen Fisher, <i>Anatomy of Love: A Natural History of Mating, Marriage and Why We Stray</i> (1992) .....	29
I. Sawhill, “Families at Risk,” in H.H. Aaron & R.D. Reischauer (eds.) <i>Setting National Priorities</i> (1999) pp. 97-135 .....	42
J. Abma, et al., <i>Fertility, Family Planning, and Women’s Health: New Data</i>	

<i>from the 1995 National Survey of Family Growth</i> (National Center for Health Statistics, 1997) 23(19) Vital Health Stat. 28 .....	40
J.A. Gaudino, Jr., et al., <i>No Fathers' Names: A Risk Factor for Infant Mortality in the State of Georgia</i> (1999) 48 Soc. Sci. & Med. 253 .....	43
J.E. Schwartz, et al., <i>Childhood Sociodemographic and Psychosocial Factors as Predictors of Mortality Across the Life-Span</i> (1995) 85 Am. J. Pub. Health 1237.....	44
Joan S. Tucker., et al., <i>Parental Divorce: Effects on Individual Behavior and Longevity</i> (1997) 73(2) J. Personality & Soc. Psychol. 381 .....	44
John C. Caldwell & Thomas Schindlmayr, <i>Explanation of the Fertility Crisis in Modern Societies: A Search for Commonalities</i> (2003) 57(3) Population Studies 241 .....	39
John Witte, Jr., <i>Propter Honoris Respectum: The Goods and Goals of Marriage</i> (2001) 76 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1019 .....	32
Joseph Chamie, "Low Fertility: Can Governments Make a Difference?" (April 2, 2004) paper presented at the Annual Meeting of the Population Association of America, Boston Massachusetts. ....	39
Judith Stacey, "Gay and Lesbian Families: Queer Like Us," in Mary Ann Mason, et al. (eds.), <i>All Our Families: New Policies for a New Century</i> (Oxford U. Press 1998).....	47
Kingsley Davis (ed.), <i>Contemporary Marriage: Comparative Perspectives on a Changing Institution</i> (New York: Russell Sage Foundation, 1985) .....	29
Kristin Anderson Moore, et al., "Marriage from a Child's Perspective: How Does Family Structure Affect Children and What Can We Do About It?" <i>Child Trends Research Brief</i> (June 2002) .....	42

Laurence Drew Borten, <i>Sex, Procreation, and the State Interest in Marriage</i> (2002) 102 Colum. L. Rev. 1089.....	31
Maggie Gallagher, <i>(How) Will Gay Marriage Weaken Marriage as a Social Institution: A Reply to Andrew Koppelman</i> (2004) 2 U. St. Thomas L.J. 33.....	45
Mark R. Rank & Thomas A. Hirschl <i>The Economic Risk of Childhood in America: Estimating the Probability of Poverty Across the Formative Years</i> (1999) 61 J. Marriage & Fam. 1058.....	42
McLanahan, et al., <i>Unwed Fathers and Fragile Families</i> (March 1998) Center for Research on Child Wellbeing, Working Paper #98-12 .....	41
Monte Neil Stewart & William C. Duncan, <i>Marriage and the Betrayal of Perez and Loving</i> , 2005 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 555.....	36
Nock Aff. ¶ 3, <i>Halpern v. Attorney General of Canada</i> , Case No. 684/00 (Ont. Sup. Ct. of Justice) .....	44
Norval D. Glenn, <i>With this Ring: A Survey on Marriage in California</i> (National Fatherhood Initiative: Gaithersburg, MD, 2004).....	33
Olle Lundberg, <i>The Impact of Childhood Living Conditions on Illness and Mortality in Adulthood</i> (1993) 36 Soc. Sci. & Med. 1047 .....	42
Paul R. Amato, <i>Children of Divorce in the 1990s: An Update of the Amato and Keith (1991) Meta-Analysis</i> (2001) 15 J. of Fam. Psychol. 355.....	42, 43
Population Division of the Department of Economic and Social Affairs of the United Nations Secretariat, <i>World Population Prospects: The 2002 Revision. Highlights</i> (New York: United Nations, February 26, 2003).....	39

Ronald Angel & Jacqueline Worobey, <i>Single Motherhood and Children's Health</i> (1988) 29 J. Health & Soc. Behav. 38 .....	42
Ronald L. Simons, et al., <i>Explaining the Higher Incidence of Adjustment Problems Among Children of Divorce Compared with Those in Two- Parent Families</i> (1999) 61 J. Marriage & Fam. 1020 .....	42
Ross L. Matsueda & Karen Heimer, <i>Race, Family Structure and Delinquency: A Test of Differential Association and Social Control Theories</i> (1987) 52 Am. Soc. Rev. 171 .....	43
Sara McLanahan & Gary Sandefur, <i>Growing Up with a Single Parent: What Helps, What Hurts</i> (Cambridge, MA: Harvard University Press) (1994) .....	43
Sara McLanahan, <i>Family, State, and Child Well-Being</i> (2000) 26 Annual Rev. of Sociology 703 .....	42
State Appellants' Response to Amicus Curiae Briefs, 2006 WL 937634 at p. 8, <i>In re Marriage Cases</i> (2006) 49 Cal. Rptr. 3d 675 .....	6, 7
<i>The Marriage Movement: A Statement of Principles</i> (New York: Institute for American Values, 2000) .....	32
Timothy J. Biblarz & Gregg Gottainer, <i>Family Structure and Children's Success: A Comparison of Widowed and Divorced Single-Mother Families</i> (2000) 62(2) J. Marriage & Fam. 533 .....	43
Trude Bennett & Paula Braveman, <i>Maternal Marital Status as a Risk Factor for Infant Mortality</i> (1994) 26(6) Fam. Planning Perspectives 252 .....	43
Trude Bennett, <i>Marital Status and Infant Health Outcomes</i> (1992) 35(9) Soc. Sci. & Med. 1179 .....	43
United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights, <i>International Covenant on Civil and Political Human Rights</i> , Art. 23, § 2 (entry into force 23 March 1976). .....	15

United Nations, Universal Declaration of Human Rights, Art. 16 .....	15
Valerie King, <i>Variations in the Consequences of Nonresident Father Involvement for Children’s Well-Being</i> (1994) 56 J. Marriage & Fam. 963 .....	41
Wendy D. Manning & Pamela J. Smock, <i>New Families and Non-Resident Father-Child Visitation</i> (Sept. 1999) 78(1) Social Forces 87.....	41
William H. Jeynes, <i>The Effects of Several of the Most Common Family Structures on the Academic Achievement of Eighth Graders</i> (2000) 30(1/2) Marriage & Fam. Rev. 73 .....	43
William Meezan & Jonathan Rauch, <i>Gay Marriage, Same-Sex Parenting and America’s Children</i> (Fall 2005) 15(2) Future of Children 97 .....	44
Zeng-Yin Cheng & Howard B. Kaplan, <i>Explaining the Impact of Family Structure During Adolescence on Adult Educational Attainment</i> (1999) 7(2) Applied Behav. & Sci. Rev. 23 .....	43
